
"Agenda Item is over 50 to100 pages can 
be viewed in The Minutes Department" Agenda Item # 3K-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: June 2, 2009 Consent [X] Regular [ ] 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Public Hearing [ ] 

======================================================================= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a unit price contract with Sheltra & 
Son Construction Co., Inc. for the Water Utilities Department Continuing Construction Contract 
to install potable water, reclaimed water, wastewater pipelines, manholes and lift stations over an 
eighteen (18) month term in a cumulative amount not to exceed $6,238,320. 

Summary: On April 8, 2009, ten (10) bids were received for the Water Utilities Department 
Continuing Construction Contract. Sheltra & Son Construction Co., Inc. is the lowest responsible 
and responsive bidder. This contract will be used to expedite utility special assessment 
projects, federally funded utility improvement projects for the Belle Glade, Pahokee and South 
Bay Areas and other pipeline and lift stations projects where timing is critical. The contract by 
itself does not guarantee nor authorize Sheltra & Son Construction Co. to perform any work. 
Work will be assigned during the eighteen (18) month contract period by formal work 
authorizations drawn against this contract, with approvals pursuant to PPM CW-F-050 and 
requirements for any federally funded projects. The unit prices contained in this Contract will 
be used in determining the cost of work authorizations. Supplements to work authorizations for 
changes that occur during construction will be subject to the change order limits for construction 
contracts as established under PPM CW-F-050 with each work authorization considered as an 
individual construction contract. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal 
established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15.00% overall. This contract with Sheltra 
& Son Construction Co., Inc. provides for SBE participation of 15.62% overall. (WUD Project 
No. 09-044) District 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County adopted Ordinance 2001-0010 to 
encourage the installation of utility pipelines in existing developed neighborhoods through the 
special assessment process. This continuing construction contract will reduce the time needed 
from receipt of citizen petitions to completion of the utility improvements. In addition to Capital 
Improvement projects, this contract will also be used for Community Development Block 
Grants (CDBG) projects through Housing and Community Development (HCD) utilizing the 
project specific requirements for Federally funded projects when issuing the Work 
Authorization. 

Attachments: 

1. Two (2) Original Contracts 
2. Location Map 
3. Engineer's Recommendation & Bid Tabulation Sheet 
4. SBE Compliance Review 

Recommended By: ______ ...... ~"-----~----_;;;S:;;;;........,_l_1...s>_l0_)~---

Date 

ate 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

Capital Expenditures Q Q Q Q 0 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q Q 
Program Income 0 0 0 0 Q 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County Q 0 Q Q 0 
CCRT 
NET FISCAL IMPACT Q 0 Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 1Q Q Q 0 0 

'-Sa be.tcc.u 

Budget Account No.: Fund Dept Unit Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes -- No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

* This Continuing Construction contract provides a mechanism for future work up to a 
maximum amount of $6,238,320, but in itself does not include a required expenditure of 
funds. Projects which are completed utilizing this contract will require approval for 
capital expenditures through work·. authorizations presented to the Board of County 
Commissioners or the Contract Review Committee as consistent with county policy. 

Department Fiscal Review: _ _..x.;~=::;..;;._~o...;..__m_~.;;...._l£C;:__ _______ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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Attachment 3 

04-?7-09 A08 53 Inter-Office Memorandum ·· = 
1 
N 

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

TO: 

DATE: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Bevin Beaudet, Director 
Water Utilities Department 

April 27, 2009 

Maurice Tobon, P .E., Director of Engineerin~ 
Water Utilities Department · · 

Notice of Award Recommendation 
Continuing Construction Contract 
Project No: WUD 09-044 

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Wednesday, April 8, 2009. Proposals were received from ten (10) contractors. A summary of the results of the bidders' total base bid price is as follows: 

BIDDER'S NAME 

Sheltra & Son Construction Co., Inc. 
Palm Beach Grading, Inc. 
A & L Underground, Inc. 
Man Con, Inc. 
AKA Services, Inc. 
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. 
Globetec 
Ric-Man International, Inc. 
lntercounty Engineering, Inc. 
Chaz Equipment 

BASE BID 

$6,238,320.00 
$7,886,855.00 
$7,952,985.00 
$7,951,417.00 
$8,371,541.00 
$8,857,405.00 
$8,970,110.00 
$9,345,300.00 
$9,849,629.00 

$11,272,007.50 

The engineer's opinion of probable cost was $6,000,000. An evaluation of the low bid is as follows: 

1. The Bid Form provided in the Contract Documents was properly executed. 

~~---~' 



Page 2 
Project No. WUD 09-044 

2. Bid security equal to 5% of the total base bid was enclosed on the form 
provided in the Contract Documents. 

3. SBE-M/WBE Schedules #1 and #2 provided in the Contract Documents were 
properly filled out. The low bidder has met the 15% SSE goal established under 
the SSE Ordinance. (A copy of the Office of Small Business Assistance SBE­
M/WBE Compliance Review is attached.) 

4. The lowest responsive bidder acknowledged the three (3) addendums. 

5. The contractor holds a valid general contractor's and occupational license. 

Water Utilities staff when evaluating the bid carefully considered the overall experience, 
qualifications, resources and references of the low bidder. Contract award to the low 
bidder, Sheltra & Son Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $6,238,320.00 is 
recommended. 

A copy of this notice has been posted at the bid opening location and will be left there for a 
minimum of five (5) business days. 

c. Brian Shields, P.E., Deputy Director 
John E. Rich, P.E., Pipeline Design Manager 
Mark Fallon, Contract Manager 

---.- . -- .. ---

~- 2.· 
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Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Continuing Construction Contract WUD 09-044 
Bid Tabulation 

BID ITEM /Furnish and Install with enance"'' nt ANTITY 
Long 1" r-.Aeter Service (2" PVC w/4" Casings) (up to 40' 

10 lonnl 
Extra Long Service Line (1 1/2" PVC) (200 LF Max.) 700 
Extra Long Service line (r PVC) (200 LF fl..1ax.) 100 
Extra long Service Line {1 1/2 PVC w/3" Casing) (200 LF 40 
Extra Long Service line (2" PVC wW Casing) (200 LF 30 
Addllional Cost to Wet Tao an Water Service 2" or less 2 
6" DIP X AC Pioe Adaoter 2 
Asbestos PinA Abatement for 6" Cut-in Tee 20 
,r to 12" Diameter Connection to Existing Water 

20 - •••~;n ·~ 
16" to 20" Diameter Connection to Existing Water 

5 Main/Reclaimed Water Main or Force Main 
24" to 30" Diameter Connection to Existing Water 

• • - , •An;n 2 

Dewatering with weHpoints or sock 3,000 
8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main O' to 6' deep 250 
8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanltarv Sewer Main 6' to 8' deep 450 
8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 8' to 1 O' deep 450 
8".~~C SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 10' to 12' 220 

8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 12' to 14' 
50 deen 

8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 14'to 16' 
deep 50 

8" PVC SOR28 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 16' to 18' 
deep 50 

8" PVC SOR 26 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main 18' to 20' 
deep 50 

5• PVC C-900 Gravity Sanitary Sewer Main O' to 6' deep 50 
5• PVC C-900 Gravity Sanitarv Sewer Main 6' to 8' deep 50 
5• PVC C-900 Gravttv Sanl!arv Sewer Main 8' to 1 o· deen 50 
8" PVC C-900 Grav'rtv Sanitary Sewer Main 1 O' to 12' deep 50 
8" PVC C-900 Gravit Sanitarv Sewer Main 12' to 14' deep 50 
8" PVC C-900 Gravit Sanitarv Sewer Main 14' to 16' dee" 50 
5• PVC C-900 Gravity Sanitarv Sewer Main 16' to 18' deen 50 
5• PVC C-900 Gravitv Sanitarv Sewer Main 18' to 20' deen 50 
4' Diameter Sanltarv Sewer Manhole O' lo 6' deeo 2 
4' Diameter Sanitarv Sewer Manhole 6' to 8' dean 1 
4' Diameter Sanitarv Sewer Manhole 8' to 10' deeo 
4' Diameter Sanitarv Sewer Manhole 10' to 12' deen 1 
4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Manhole 12' to 14' deep 2 
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LF 
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LF 
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Eai:;h 

SHELTRA & SONS 
A & L UNDERGROUND, INC. PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. CONSTRUCTION 

UNTPRtci:: TOTA UNIT PRICE TOTAL 11t.11T PRICE TOTAL 

$1 300.00 $13000.00 $937.00 $9370.00 $1,200.00 $12,000.00 
$5.00 $3500.00 $15.00 $10500.QO $12.00 $8,400.00 
$6.00 $600.00 $18.00 $1800.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 
$8.00 $320.00 $28.00 $1,120.00 $20.00 $800.00 
$9.00 $270.00 $33.00 $990.00 $25.00 $750.00 

$200.00 $400.00 $750.00 $1500.00 $200.00 $400.00 
$575.00 $1150.00 $600.00 $1200.00 $250.00 $500.00 
$100.00 $2,000.00 $12500 $2,500.00 $20.00 $400.00 

$500.00 $10,000.00 $2,350.00 $47,000.00 $6 800.00 $136000.00 

t.1 000.00 $5000.00 $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $12 500.00 $62 500.00 

$2000.00 $4,000.00 $7250.00 $14,500.00 $15,000.00 $30000.00 
$0.00 $0.00 $12.00 $36,000.00 $0.00 $000 

!1:21.00 $5,250.00 $30.00 $7,500.00 $29.00 $7250.00 
$23.00 $10350.00 $40.00 $18 000.00 $31.00 $13950.00 
$25.00 $11,250.00 $50.00 $22,500.00 $36.00 $16200.00 

$29.00 $6 380.00 $65.00 $14 300.00 $39.00 $8,580.00 

$39.00 $1950.00 $74.00 $3700.00 $65.00 $3250.00 

«50.00 $2500.00 $110.00 $5500.00 $70.00 $3500.00 

$72.00 $3,600.00 $200.00 $10,000.00 $80.00 $4,000.00 

$80.00 $4,000.00 $345.00 $17 250.00 $84.00 $4200.00 
$25.00 $1,250.00 $40.00 $2000.00 $35.00 $1750.00 
<1:28.00 $1400.00 $50.00 $2 500.00 $37.00 $1850.00 
132.00 $1 600.00 $60.00 $3000.00 $42.00 $2,100.00 
$42.00 $2,100.00 $75.00 $3 750.00 $4!,,00 
.<l:50.00 $2 500.00 $85.00 $4,250.00 
t.75.00 $3750.00 $120.00 $6000.00 
$85.00 $4250.00 $205.00 $10,250.0Q_ 

MAN CON, INC. AKA SERVICES, INC. GLOBETEC CONSTRUCTION RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. INTER COUNTY 
CHAZ EQUIPMENT ENGINEERING, INC. 

UNIT PR1CE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL 'NIT PRICE TOTAL IINIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TnTAI UNIT P ICE TOTAL NI PRICE TOTAL 
$1,000.00 $10 000 00 $950.00 $9 500.00 $1400.00 $14,000.00 $1 700.00 $17000.00 $1 300.00 $13000.00 $1800.00 $18,000.00 $1600.00 $16000.00 $10.00 $7,000.00 $10.00 $7000.00 $11.00 $7 700.00 $20.00 $14000.00 $9.50 $6650.00 $14.00 $9800.00 $6.50 $4,550.00 $11.00 $1,100.00 $10.00 $1 000.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $25.00 $2500.00 $9.80 $980.00 $15.00 $1500.00 $7.00 $700.00 $20.00 $800.00 <l:36.00 $1,440.00 $16.00 $640.00 $40.00 $1,600.00 $9.50 <1:350.00 $20.00 $800.00 $30.00 $1200.00 $30.00 $900.00 $36.00 $1,080.00 $17.00 $510.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $13.00 $390.00 $20.00 $600.00 $40.00 $1.200.00 $1 500.00 $3 000.00 $1500.00 $3,000.00 $1 000.00 $2 000.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $475.00 $950.00 $200.00 $400.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $750.00 $1 500.00 $100.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $420.00 $840.00 $250.00 $500.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $2900.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $200.00 $4,000.00 $26.00 $520.00 $103.00 $2,060.00 $65.00 $1300.00 
$2500.00 $50000.00 $3100.00 $62,000.00 $3500.00 $70000.00 $2100.00 $42000.00 $3500.00 $70000.00 $1600.00 $32000.00 
$9500.00 .'1:47500.00 !:7,000.00 $35000.00 $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $3,100.00 $15 500.00 $5000.00 $25,000.00 $3,000.00 $15000.00 
$10,500.00 $21 000.00 $9000.00 $18,000.00 $9000.00 $18000.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $10000.00 $20 000.00 $8.400.00 $16,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $8 750.00 $53.00 $13,250.00 $35.00 $8750.00 $39.00 $9 750.00 $38.00 $9,500.00 $27.00 $6 750.00 $45.00 $20,250.00 $56.00 $25,200.00 $60.00 $27 000.00 $48.00 $21,600.00 $43.00 $19350.00 $30.00 $13,500.00 $55.00 $24,750.00 $60.00 $27000.00 $70.00 $31,500.00 $53.00 $23850.00 $65.00 $29250.00 $40.00 $18000.00 

$75.00 $16,500.00 $65.00 $14300.00 $80.00 $17,600.00 $59.00 $12980.00 $82.00 $18,040.00 $6200 $13840.00 
$100.00 $5000.00 $82.00 $4100.00 $100.00 $5000.00 $64.00 $3,200.00 $100.00 $5000.00 $157.00 $7850.00 
$125.00 $6 250.00 $100.00 $5000.00 $130.00 $6500.00 $69.00 $3,450.00 $178.00 $8900.00 $165.00 $8,250.00 
$200.00 $210.00 $10500.00 $220.00 $11,000.00 $76.00 $3,800.00 $280.00 $14 000.00 $210.00 $10,500.QQ 
$220.00 $15000.00 $270.00 $13,500.00 $86.00 $4,300.00 $350.00 $17 500.00 

$2,800.00 $40.00 $2000.00 $48.00 $2400.00 $36.00 $1,800.00 
$2 900.00 $60.00 $3,000.00 $52.00 $2,600.00 $40.00 $2000.00 
$3650.00 $70.00 $3,500.00 $57.00 $2 850.00 $45.00 $2 250.00 
$3 900.QO_ $80.00 $4 000.00 $63.00 $3150.00 $85.00 $4,250.00 

$5,500.00 $68.00 $3,400.00 $105.00 $5250.00 
$7,500.00 $73.00 $3,650.00 $180.00 $9000.00 

$11 000,QQ_ $80.00 $4,000.00 $285.00 $14,250.Q9 

Fg.3 



Palm Beach County Water Utility Department 
Continuing Construction Contract WUD 09-044 -
Bid Tabulation 

SHELTRA & SONS 
A & L UNDERGROUND, INC. PALM BEACH GRADING, INC. MAN CON, INC. AKA SERVICES, INC. FOSTER MARINE 

GLOBETEC CONSTRUCTION RIC-MAN INTERNATIONAL, INC. INTERCOUNTY 
CHAZ EQUIPMENT 

CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTORS, INC. ENGINEERING, INC. 

NO. 81D ITEM /Furnish and ln.,+a/1 with Annurtenan"0 "'' r'ILJANTlfV UNIT Ullllf PRICE rnrn IINIT PRICE TOTA UNIT PRICE TOTA UNIT PRICE TOTA UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE Tr'ITA NT PRICE Tf'lTAL NIT DRICE TOTAL UNIT DglCE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL 222 Asohalt Sidewalk Removal & Restoration 900 Sa. Yd. $10.00 $9,000.00 $25.00 $22,500.00 $25.00 $22,500.00 $16.00 $14,400.00 $30.00 $27,000.00 $29.00 $26,100.00 $55.00 $49,500.00 $17.00 $15 300.00 $30.00 $27000.00 $42.00 $37 800.00 223 Concrete SJdewalk Removal & Restoration 900 Sq. Yd. $28.00 $25,200.00 $34.00 $30 600.00 $29.00 $26,100.00 $32.00 $28,800.00 $40.00 $36,000.00 $32.00 $28 800.00 $60.00 $54000.00 $38.00 $34 200.00 $80.00 $72000.00 $42.00 $37 800.00 224 Concrete Curb & Gutter Removal & Restoration 110 L.F. $15.00 $1650.00 $20.00 $2200.00 $30.00 $3,300.00 $25.00 .$2,750.00 $26.00 $2,860.00 $20.00 $2,200.00 $50.00 $5,500.00 $25.00 $2 750.00 $38.00 $4180.00 $30.00 $3,300.00 225 Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal & Restoration 30 L.F. $20.00 $600.00 $20.00 $600.00 $30.00 $900.00 $30.00 $900.00 $26.00 $780.00 $20.00 $600.00 $100.00 $3000.00 $25.00 $750.00 $38.00 $1,140.00 $35.00 $1 050.00 226 Floritam Sod 45,000 Sq. Yd. !t2.35 $105 750.00 $2.50 $112 500.00 $2.35 $105750.00 $3.00 $135,000.00 $4.00 $180,000.00 $3.75 $168 750.00 $3.00 $135,000.00 $2.90 $130 500.00 $3.50 $157 500.00 $6.00 $270,000.00 227 Bahia Sod 21,000 Sq. Yd. $1.50 $31 500.00 $2.25 $47,250.00 $1.95 $40950.00 $1.75 $36 750.00 $3.00 $63,000.00 $3.25 $68 250.00 $2.00 $42,000.00 $2.30 $48300.00 $3.00 ·$63,000.00 $5.00 $105,000.00 226 Root Banier 500 L.F. $10.00 $5000.00 $10.00 $5000.00 $5.00 $2 500.00 $10.00 $5000.00 $10.00 $5,000.00 $16.00 $8,000.00 $10.00 $5000.00 $56.00 $28,000.00 '1:15.00 $7.500.00 $10.00 $5,000.00 229 Remove and Reinstall Trees up to 4" diameter or Palm 30 Each $100.00 $3000.00 $400.00 $12000.00 $450.00 $13500.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $200.00 $6 00000 $500.00 $15000.00 $800.00 $24000.00 $460.00 $13,800.00 $600.00 $18000.00 $600.00 $18000.00 230 Record Drawlnq 70,500 L.F $0.25 $17 625.00 $1.50 $105,750.00 $1.00 $70500.00 $1.00 $70 500.00 $2.00 $141,000.00 $2.00 $141,000.00 $0.50 i35250.00 $0.10 ~7,050.00 $1.35 $95,175.00 $2.25 $158,625.00 231 Construction Surve 70,500 L.F. $0.25 $17625.00 $1.00 $70 500.00 $1.00 $70500.00 $1.00 $70 500.00 $3.00 $211,500.00 $4.00 $282,000.00 $1.00 $70500.00 $1.30 $91,650.00 $1.50 $105,750.00 $1.00 $70500.00 232 Preconstruction Video Tapino 70,500 L.F. $0.15 $10575.00 $0.25 $17,625.00 $0.80 $56 400.00 $0.35 $24 675.00 $2.00 $141000.00 $1.00 $70,500.00 $0.50 $35250.00 $0.30 $21,150.00 10.35 $24675.00 $0.50 $35250.00 233 Mail Box Removal and Reinstallation 150 Each $40.00 $6000.00 $50.00 $7500.00 $175.00 $26250.00 $35.00 $5250.00 $30.00 $4 500.00 $50.00 $7500.00 $50.00 $7,500.00 $24.00 $3,600.00 $55.00 $8,250.00 $75.00 $11,250.00 234 Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 63,000 L.F. 
$0.20 $12,600.00 $1.25 $78,750.00 $1.50 $94,500.00 $1.00 $63,000.00 $2.00 $126,000.00 $1.00 $63,000.00 $1.00 $63,000.00 $2.60 $163800.00 $0.50 $31,500.00 $0.50 $31,500.00 235 Maintenance of Traffic Arterial Roadway 2,750 L.F. 
$1.00 $2 750.00 $2.50 $6875.00 $2.00 $5,500.00 $3.00 $8,250.00 $3.00 $8,250.00 $2.00 $5,500.00 $2.00 $5500.00 $3.10 $8525.00 $0.70 $1 925.00 $0.75 $2,062.50 236 Maintenance of FOOT Roadway 5,000 L.F. 
$1.25 $6,250.00 $9.00 $45000.00 $2.00 $10000.00 $5.00 $25,000.00 $9.00 $45,000.00 $10.00 $50,000.00 $10.00 $50,000.00 $4.40 $22,000.00 $2.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 237 Density Tests 350 Each 
$50.00 $17,500.00 $50.00 $17 500.00 $30.00 $10 500.00 S25.00 $8750.00 $50.00 $17,500.00 $30.00 $10,500.00 $25.00 $8,750.00 $41.00 $14 350.00 $45.00 $15750.00 $30.00 $10,500.00 238 Proctor Tests 40 Each 
$100.00 $4,000.00 $150.00 $6 000.00 $75.00 $3000.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $200.00 $8000.00 $100.00 $4,000.00 $300.00 $12,000.00 $240.00 $9 600.00 $189.00 $7560.00 $110.00 $4400.00 239 Concrete 12"x6" Cylinder Tests 10 Each 
$100.00 $1,000.00 $110.00 $1100.00 $125.00 $1,250.00 $100.00 $1,000.00 $110.00 $1100.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 $200.00 $2000.00 $160.00 $1600.00 $75.00 $750.00 $80.00 $800.00 240 

Additional Gravity Sewer Pipe Crew Hours for Conflicts not 50 Each Shown $300.00 $15,000.00 $480.00 $24 000.00 $450.00 $22500.00 $750.00 $37,500.00 $650.00 $32,500.00 $820.00 $41 000.00 $800.00 $40 000.00 $650.00 $32 500.00 $750.00 $37,500.00 $450.00 $22,500.00 241 
Additional Pipe Crew Hours for installation greater than 60" 100 Each cover $375.00 $37 500.00 $520.00 $52000.00 $450.00 $45,000.00 $750.00 $75,000.00 $550.00 $55,000.00 $550.00 $55,000.00 $700.00 $70,000.00 $650.00 $65000.00 $650.00 $65,000.00 $500.00 $50000.00 242 Additional work not included in Bid Items (Allowance) Lump 

s,m $50000.00 $50000.00 $50,000.00 $50 000.00 $50 000.00 $50000.00 $50 000.00 $50,000.00 $50.000.00 $50000.00 $50,000.00 $50000.00 $50 000.00 $50000.00 $50 000.00 $50 000.00 $50 000.00 $50.000.00 $50000.00 $50000.00 243 
Irrigation Repairs (Per Lot -separate property control 150 Each si;"zsno,oo number) $125.00 $18 750.00 $225.00 $33750.00 $750.00 $250.00 $37 500.00 $250.00 $37,500.00 $160.00 $24,000.00 $170.00 $25 500.00 $310.00 $46,500.00 $250.00 $37,500.00 $250.00 $37 500.00 244 Demucking with Imported Clean Fill 10,000 Cu. Yd. $15.00 $150,000.00 $25.00 $250,000.00 $10.50 $105,000.00 $5.00 $50,000.00 $10.00 $100,000.00 $10.00 $100,000.00 $14,00 $140,000.00 $13.00 $130,000.00 $12.00 $120,000,00 $25.00 $250,000.00 TOTAL BID PRICE $6,238,320.00 $7,952,985.00 $7,886,855.00 $7,951,417.00 $8,371,541.00 $8,857,405.00 $8,970,110.00 $9,345,300.00 $9,849,629.00 $11,272,007.50 N0.1 YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES N0.2 YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES ADDENDUl\!l'!Qd __'@_ YES YES YES _____L_ Y_§_§___ --- ~____J_______ YES_ YES YES YES 
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.. FROM ,: •SBA 

Office of 
Small Business Assistance 

50 South Mililury Trail, 
Suire 209 

West Palm Bcuch. rr, :1:1415 

(5/i I) 616-6840 

r:AX: (561) 616-6850 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Jeff Koons. Chairman 

Hurt A11n1nson, Vice Chairman 

Kurcri T. MMcw: 

Shelley Vona 

Steven L. Abrom~ 

kss f. Sanlonuu·ia 

Addie L. o,·ccnc 

County Administrator 

Robert Wcismu.n; P.E. 

"An 1-;qual OJ>JlOrtuni1y 
A,1/irmutivi:, AC!licm J:,i11plo,.vitf" 

FAX NO. :5616166850 Apr. 21 2009 05:55PM Pl 

Attachment 4 

DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

April 21, 2009 

Compliance Review on Project No. WUD 09-044 
Continual Construction Contract 

--- .. ,·-----
The following is a Comp.1 ·I c:rnce Review of SRf'. parlicipati.on 
on the above-mentioned project. 

Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Rid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Parti.cipa tion: 
BL) OC UnlimttP.d 
WB) Birds Eye View 
SB) Line-Tee 

SECOND 1,0W BIDDER: 

Phone; 

P;;ige 1 of 3 
WUD 09-044 

SHELTRA & SON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
14911 SW Van Buren Avenue 
Indiantown, FL 34956 
'/'/2-~9'/-3180 
April 0'/, 2009 
!?6,238,320.00 
15% Overall 
15.62% 

$ 325,000.00 
;i 50,000.00 
$1,000,000.00 
X . 60 
L 6.Q_Q.,.oo .. o :·o'6 
$ 975,000.00 

..... ~--· 

PALM BEACH GRADING, }NC. 
1250 Gateway Road 
Lake Worth, FL 33403 
561-842-9:iSl 

!).20% 
.80% 

9.62% -· ••; .... 
15.62% 

~- \ 



FROM :OSBA FAX NO. :5616166850 Apr. 21 2009 05:SSPM P2 

Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Participation: 
( B:I, l Odums S_od 
(SB) L:i..ne-'l'ec 

(SB) Drawdy Const. 

THIRD LOW BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Old li.mount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Participation: 
(HB)Southern Transport 
(SB) 1Top Nolch Concrete 
(BL)Odums Sod 
(7\.S)E & N Const. 
(SB)Line-'I'cc 

EVALUATION 

$7,886,855.00 
15% 
12.19% 

$130,275.00 
$614,685.00 
X . 60 
$3.68, 811. 00 

1. 65% 

4.68% 
5.86% $1.J62L~_Q_9.oo 

$961,586.00 
=="'----·· ' 

12.19% 

MAN CON INC. 
3020 Pai rla.ne Fu.LmS, Rd 4 
Wellington, FL 
951.J-427-0?30 
$7, 9Sl, 41·1. 00 
15% 
14.07% 

$ 100,000.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 120,285.00 
$ 136,500.00 
$1,?.70,000.00 
X . 60 

L_i,§_:2J 90 0. 0.0,·=--=='-· 
$1,118,785.00 

1. 2 6%· 
0.00% 
1. 51% 
l. 72% 

.... ~_._SB% 
14.07% 

The low bidder, SHF.J,TRA & SON CONSTRUCTION Co. INC., 
has met the SBE goal for Lhis project. 

r:: 'l'ammy F'i elds, Assistant county Attorney 
F.'i. le 

Paq~ 2 of 3 
WUD 09-044 
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1 '!'op Notch Conl..'.rete did noL specU'.y in d..it;ii I on its Sd1edule 2 what 
work wa$ t..o h<': performed. Thus, SBE participat.:i.on <.Y>Uld nnt. ha 
cal(;u] =- L.<:!d. 

l?age 3 of 3 
WUD 09-044 
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